
Date Published:16 March 2022     

Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel

Friday 25 March 2022 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Simon Harper

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Simon Harper

3  MINUTES , 04/02/2022 GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL (Pages 1 - 6)

Simon Harper

4  HMICFRS INSPECTION REPORT - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 7 - 
24)

PCC Chris 
Nelson, Richard 
Ocone

5  UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF THE ROLE OF POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER (PCC) (Pages 25 - 36)

 

PCC Chris 
Nelson

6  OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE REPORT (Pages 37 - 50)

Richard Bradley

7  GLOUCESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY AUDIT COMMITTE (Pages 51 
- 56)

The Panel to be informed on the role of the Constabulary’s Audit 
Committee.

PCC Chris 
Nelson

8  COMPLAINTS (Pages 57 - 64)

The Panel to receive a report outlining the complaints process.

PCC Chris 
Nelson

FUTURE MEETINGS

1 July 2022
9 September 2022



    

4 November 2022

All meetings start at 10.00am and are held in Shire Hall, Gloucester.

Membership –  Cllr Joe Harris, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Steve Robinson (Vice-Chair) and 
Cllr Brian Tipper Cllr Ray Brassington, Cllr Jonny Brownsteen (Chairman), Cllr Philip Burford, Cllr 
David Gray, Cllr Dawn Melvin and Cllr Martin Pearcy
Independent Members - Martin Smith (Independent member)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
or personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be 
discussed at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  
Completing this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent 
members from declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list 
will be available for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Rob Ayliffe Tel: 01452 328506 e-mail: 
rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Sophie Benfield, Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324094 e-mail: sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary arrangements
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the
meeting. 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel held on Friday 4 
February 2022 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Ray Brassington
Cllr Jonny Brownsteen 
(Chairman)
Cllr Philip Burford
Cllr David Gray

Cllr Sajid Patel
Martin Smith
Cllr Brian Tipper
Cllr Steve Robinson

Substitutes: Cllr Colin Hay (In place of Cllr Joe Harris)

Officers in attendance:

Chris Nelson – Police and Crime Commissioner
Nick Evans – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner
Richard Bradley – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner
Ruth Greenwood – Deputy Chief Executive, Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner
Jane Heppel, Constabulary Chief Finance Officer
John Jones, Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner
Stephen Bace, Lead Democratic Services Adviser (GCC)

Apologies: Cllr Dawn Melvin and Cllr Martin Pearcy

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

See above.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting on 3 November 2021 were agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made at the meeting.

4. PROPOSED GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE PRECEPT 2022/23 

4.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) gave a detailed presentation of 
the report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

4.2 The Commissioner explained that he was elected on a manifesto to 
strengthen the Constabulary and that those commitments were in the Police 
and Crime Prevention Plan priorities. Investment was needed in resources 
and capabilities required. The budget was aimed at strengthening the 
Constabulary. He explained that he had inherited a budget gap and the 
consequences of previous spending decisions, including the prioritisation of 
estate investment over ICT infrastructure. 

4.3 By way of context, it was outlined that there had been uncertainty over the 
Central Government grant and funding formulae changes. The December 
grant announcement was based on an outdated funding formula (rural areas 
tended to suffer) and Gloucestershire remained among the lowest funded 
forces via the Home Office grant and therefore heavily reliant on the precept.

4.4 The average precept increase over the previous four years had been £13.90 
per year with the maximum allowed over that period £15.25.

4.5 In summary, the financial pressures included the required investment to 
respond to HMICFRS, inflationary cost pressures, the rise in National 
Insurance, and increases in police and staff pay. Assumptions were made 
against each of these factors in setting the budget. 

4.6 The recommendati
[...]
e-meeting for the Panel to discuss the 
budget with the Commissioner. It was explained that a budget briefing paper 
had been used instead of that to reflect the late date of the settlement. The 
Commissioner’s Office would be happy to reinstate the pre meeting in future 
years if the Panel requested it. The caveat was that 100% accurate 
information might not be available at that early stage of the process.

4.24 In response to a query, it was explained that there had been 3 additional 
posts in the Commissioner’s Office. The first was an Analyst, the second was 
a South West Policy Officer funded across the five South West PCCs and 
the third was an officer focussed on domestic abuse funded by the PCC and 
County Council.

4.25 One member suggested that the external and internal auditor reports be 
received by the Panel. 

4.26 The Chair asked the Commissioner to explain what he would say to the 
public to justify the increase in tax while not meeting his manifesto 
commitment of 300 additional police officers. The Chair noted that the 
reputation of the police was not good nationally, he suggested that central 
government was wasting money and that there had been an increase in the 
cost of living. The Commissioner replied that he would be doing a press 
release to explain the position. He outlined that this was the best budget 
being offered, the biggest increase in officers in a generation of 400 extra 
police staff. He felt that it represented significant value for money. The 
increase in Council Tax was less than the average increase in previous 
years. 

4.27 The Commissioner thanked his team and the Constabulary for the work they 
had carried out in preparing the budget and the support they provided to him. 

4.28 Panel members proposed that they accept the recommendations in the 
paper and endorse the budget. There had been no calls for veto and so it 
was 

RESOLVED

To support the proposed precept.

5. HMICFRS INSPECTION REPORT - PROGRESS REPORT 

5.1 The Commissioner provided a progress report on the recent outcome of the 
HMICFRS ‘PEEL’ inspection 2021. Richard Bradley, Chief Executive of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner, introduced the report which summarised 
the ongoing actions.  The intention was to produce update reports for future 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Police and Crime Panel meetings. Members noted the details of the Chief 
Officer oversight in the report.

5.2 Accuracy and crime data integrity was the main focus of the concerns by 
HMICFRS and the report detailed how the Constabulary had improved in this 
area. Those levels represented an ‘outstanding’ level. In addition there were 
three new crime standards audit officers in post.

5.3 The report provided further details on the control room and improvements in 
the use of technology. In addition the team were busy visiting other Forces to 
understand what they were doing to achieve their good or outstanding 
ratings. 

5.4 It was proposed that Richard Ocone attend the next panel meeting to 
discuss this in more detail. Members requested further details around the 
measurement and targets being used and how that would be implemented. 
ACTION Richard Bradley

5.5 Members welcomed the upcoming peer review from the West Midlands.

5.6 One member asked for an update on the recruitment within the control room. 
It was explained that this as going well and that one of the benefits to the 
changes being made to the control room was that there were more flexible 
working arrangements which attracted more applications. 

5.7 The Panel thanked Andrea Clarke for her support of the Panel, her tenacity, 
and her diligence and wished her a happy retirement. 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.35 pm

Page 6



gloucestershire.police.uk Slide 1

Gloucestershire Constabulary progress 

against HMICFRS PEEL 2021

Detective Chief Superintendent Richard Ocone

25 March 2022

Sensitive

P
age 7

A
gen
[...]
hire Constabulary 28-30 

March

• Visit to Cumbria Police planned between 15-

19 March

• West Midlands Police – Force Crime 

Registrar and CDI peer support

• Visit to Devon and Cornwall Police to 

examine demand modelling tool 5 November

• Tensense.ai introduction and engagement of 

DCC Bernie O’Reilly via College of Policing 

• Early recommendation review exercise with 

HMICFRS

• Review of FMS templates with Luke Pavey at 

HMICFRS

P
age 10



gloucestershire.police.uk Slide 5

.02 Causes of concern and 

alignment to Constabulary plans

P
age 11



gloucestershire.police.uk Slide 6

.02 Causes of concern and 

alignment to Constabulary plans

Causes of Concern Workstream

1. The force recognises that it needs to review and monitor its call-taking 

capacity, capability and processes, to help it better manage demand. 

To address this, it has started to put processes in place. This would 

reduce the average time taken to answer 999 calls and reduce the 

number of 101 calls that are abandoned (CoC1).

Force Control 

Room

Performance 

Management

Demand and 

Efficiency

Continuous

Improvement 

and Innovation

2. The inconsistent application of an effective THRIVE (threat, harm, risk, 

investigation, vulnerability and engagement) risk assessment by call 

handlers, accompanied by the absence of victim needs assessments 

and the limited extent to which repeat victims are identified and 

recorded, potentially leaves victims at risk. This means that they aren’t 

always getting the service they should expect (CoC2).

Force Control 

Room

Continuous

Improvement and 

Innovation

3. Gloucestershire Constabulary is failing to record domestic abuse, 

behavioural crimes, and crimes linked to anti-social behaviour. This is 

significantly affecting the force’s crime recording standards. And it shows 

that victims of domestic abuse, behavioural crimes and anti-social 

behaviour are not getting the service they have a right to expect and 

deserve (CoC3).

Crime

Recording

and 

Crime Data 

Integrity 

Performance 

Management
ICT Transformation

Continuous

Improvement 

and Innovation

4. Gloucestershire Constabulary is unable to manage current demand 

effectively. It doesn’t have enough capacity or capability to respond to 

calls effectively, or to investigate crime as well as it should. Too often, this 

is affecting the service it offers. The force is failing to respond 

appropriately to some vulnerable people. This means it is missing some 

opportunities to safeguard victims and secure evidence (CoC5).

Investigative

Standards

Performance 

Management

Demand and 

Efficiency

Continuous

Improvement 

and Innovation

5. The force does not have adequate financial plans in place and is not 

managing its resources effectively(CoC6).

Finance and 

Medium Term 

Financial 

Planning 

(MTFP)

Demand and 

Efficiency

Continuous

Improvement and 

Innovation

Supportive 

Leadership and

Wellbeing

P
age 12



gloucestershire.police.uk Slide 7

. Force Control Room
Causes of concern 1, 2 and 503

FCR Silver – Chaired by ACC Rhiannon 
Kirk:

• Approved uplift of 10 FTE.

• Recruitment into FCR defined as high 
priority area to support uplift, offset 
attrition and maintain baseline.

• Regular FCR recruitments throughout 
2021, 2022 and 2023 timetabled.

• SmartSTORM (Feb 2022), Windows 10 
(Feb/March 2022), CRM Aspire (est May 
2022), Finesse Cortex 10.5 integration 
(est March 2022)

• Ongoing improvements to training, 
supervision and leadership (including 
THRIVE+)

• New grading policy live 1 February 2022

P
age 13



gloucestershire.police.uk Slide 8

.04
Existing model – temporary CMU uplift:

• Doubling of staffing from 18 to 36

• Bespoke NCRS and HOCR training (1 week) for 
all CMU staff to increase compliance

Crime Standards Bureau:

• 1 Detective Inspector, 4 Sergeants, 24 
Constables and 24 Police Staff

• Further 2 Sergeants and 6 Constables forming a 
closure team

• 3 Auditors (2 in p
[...]
 or complaints which are nothing to do with policing.  
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Update on the review of the role of Police and Crime Commissioner

Priti Patel Secretary of State for the Home Department

Statement made 7 March 2022

Today, I am pleased to set out to the House a package of measures in support of 
this Government’s manifesto commitment to expand and strengthen the role of our 
directly elected Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs), and those Mayors with 
PCC functions, including the findings from the second part of our internal review into 
the role of PCCs.

Our two-part Review will ensure PCCs can focus more sharply on local crime 
fighting, with stronger accountability to those they serve. As set out in the 
Government’s Beating Crime Plan, PCCs allow the public’s voice to be heard on 
local policing and crime matters and hold Chief Constables to account for delivering 
what communities need. As such, PCCs continue to play a critical role in reducing 
crime and reoffending.

Part One of the Review focused on making it easier for the public to hold their PCC 
to account for their record on delivering the safer streets that they deserve. In March 
2021, I announced a package of reforms that will ultimately help people judge their 
PCC at the ballot box and we are making good progress in bringing about these 
important changes.

Today, I want to update the House on two specific measures from Part One, before I 
turn to our conclusions from Part Two.

- The first gets to the heart of equipping our PCCs with the right tools and powers to 
work with their partners to tackle crime and anti-social behaviour. Our targeted 
consultation last year found broad support for ‘levelling up’ PCCs by providing them 
with a wider functional power of competence so they have parity with the equivalent 
powers held by fire and rescue authorities and most mayoral combined authorities. 
By equipping PCCs with this new power, we will make it e
[...]
re Constabulary and the Office 
of the PCC. It will consider the internal and external audit reports of both the PCC and 
Chief Constable and advise both parties according to good governance principles. It 
has oversight of general governance matters and provides comment on any new or 
amended PCC polices and strategies with regard to financial risk and probity. 

 

 These principles summarise the core functions of the Committee in relation to the 
Office of the PCC and the Force and describe the protocols in place to enable it to 
operate independently, robustly and effectively. 

 
The Committee has a direct line of report to the PCC and the Chief Constable. 
 
Committee Composition and Structure 
 
The Committee will consist of three members who are independent of the PCC and 
Gloucestershire Constabulary. They are appointed by the Chief Constable and the PCC 
(or their representatives). 
 
The Chairman will be elected by the Committee on an annual basis. 
 
The Committee will hold four formal meetings a year although there may be a requirement 
to hold additional meetings at short notice.  
 
The PCC and Chief Constable will attend or be appropriately represented at formal 
meetings. The core membership and attendance at the committee will be; 
 

 Audit Committee Members (3) 

 Chief Constables Chief Finance Officer 

 Police and Crime Commissioners Chief Finance Officer 

 Representative of South West Audit Partnership 

 Representative of External Audit 

 Head of Governance and Compliance  

 Head of Finance 
 
In addition the following will have an open invitation to attend the meeting: 
 

 Chief Constable (or Representative) 

 Police and Crime Commissioner (Or Representative) 

Page 52



 Police and Crime Commissioner Chief Executive 
 
 
Committee meetings will be held at key strategic times of the year to coincide with the 
budget process and publication of financial management reports and accounts: 
 

1. To consider the Internal Auditor’s Internal 
[...]
blic Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). However, should the PCC and 
Chief Constable decide that local procurement would be better the Committee would 
undertake the role of the Independent Audit Panel, as set out in the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014, including considering and recommending appropriate 
arrangements for any future appointment of External Auditors 

 
Inspection and Review 
 

 To consider any HMIC report that provides assurance on the internal control 
environment and/or highlights governance issues for the PCC and/or Chief Constable 

 
Accountability Arrangements 
 

 On a timely basis report to the PCC and the Chief Constable with its advice and 
recommendations in relation to any matters that it considers relevant to governance, 
risk management and financial management. 

 Report to the PCC and the Chief Constable on its findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks; financial reporting arrangements and 
internal and external audit functions. 

 On an annual basis to review its performance against its operating principles and 
report the results of this review to the PCC and the Chief Constable. 

 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Gloucestershire Police & Crime Panel 

OPCC contact and complaints report 

25 March 2022 
 

 

Background 
 
Process changes to Police Complaints from 1 February 2020  
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2017 introduced major changes to the police complaints system, 
applied to complaints made on or after 1 February 2020.  The intention behind the new 
system was to create a more simple process that ensures complaints can be dealt with 
quickly and proportionately. The emphasis is on organisational learning and improvement, 
whilst still allowing discipline outcomes where it is found that police officers or staff are guilty 
of serious misconduct. 
 
Police forces are now expected to resolve complaints made about any aspect of policing in 
a reasonable and proportionate way.  If police forces can resolve complaints quickly to the 
satisfaction of the person making them, the new legislation allows this to happen with the 
minimum of bureaucracy. 
 
Complaints should always be directed to the police force to which the complaints relate 
rather than the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC). If the complaint is serious 
enough, the police force will have to refer the complaint to the IOPC themselves. 
 
Some complaints, and particularly those where allegations of serious misconduct or 
criminality have been made about police officers or staff, will need to be dealt with in a more 
formal way. Complainants can also ask for complaints to be handled more formally and 
complainants can ask for this to happen at any time, even if the police force has already 
used the less formal method of resolving it.  
 
The police force will be expected to resolve these complaints in a reasonable and 
proportionate way too. The police force may refer to these complaints as being handled 
inside or outside Schedule 3 of the Police Reform Act 2002 (as amended by the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017).  
 
The right to review 
 
Complaints handled in this more formal way will have a right of review (formerly called 
appeals prior to the legislation changes).  For complaints where criminality or serious 
misconduct have been alleged, the review will be done by the Independent Office for Police 
Conduct (IOPC). For other complaints, the review will be done by the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s Independent Review Officer.   
 
Complainants must ask for a review to be carried out, however they will be told by the police 
force which organisation to ask. The relevant review body will be named in the letter from 
the police force setting out how the complaint was resolved. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



The purpose of a review is to assess whether th
[...]
s , 04/02/2022 Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel
	4 HMICFRS INSPECTION REPORT - PROGRESS REPORT
	5 Update on the Review of the role of Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC)
	Update on the review of the role of Police and Crime Commissioner

	6 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner - Chief Executive Report
	7 Gloucestershire Constabulary Audit Committe
	8 Complaints



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel held on Friday 25 
March 2022 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Jonny Brownsteen 
(Chair)
Cllr David Gray
Cllr Joe Harris
Cllr Sajid Patel

Cllr Martin Pearcy
Cllr Steve Robinson (Vice-Chair)
Martin Smith
Cllr Brian Tipper

Apologies: Cllr Ray Brassington, Cllr Chris Brine, Cllr Philip Burford and Cllr Colin 
Fryer

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made at the meeting

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.

3. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER REPORT 

PCC Chris Nelson provided an oral update on his activities in recent weeks:

a) Police resources – By 31 March 2022, the force would have grown by 159 
posts.  This was helping to reduce neighbourhood crime (street robbery, 
house burglaries and vehicle crime) by 44% with overall anti-social 
behaviour down by 38%.

b) Operational Model – Significant changes were happening with more than 40 
officers being re-deployed to three Superintendent areas covering the six 
Districts.  This would provide more capability across the county  in terms 
combatting organised crime and drug dealing along with house burglary and 
vehicle theft.

c) Operation Scorpion -  Involved  five forces in the South-West and had 
resulted in the seizure of drugs, 19 arrests and the disruption of two county 
line drug lines. £404K had been seized including £131K in cash.

d) New performance review process - Led personally by the Chief Constable 
with a target of achieving  20% outcome figures for all crimes within 12 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

months.  Latest response times: 999 calls 11 seconds and 101 calls 2.6 
minutes with 27% of calls abandoned.

e) Commissioners Fund – 80 applications received so far. 
f) Cheltenham Festival – With attendance figures of approximately 280,000 

people the Festival was now the third biggest sporting event in the country. 
130 officers deployed each day with support provided by Street Pastors, 
Guardians and local neighbourhood Policing Teams. Relatively few incidents 
or arrests, although public urination continued to be a problem along with 
traffic management. 

g) Meetings held with the Prime Minster, Home Secretary, Chancellor of the 
Exchequer, Policing Minister and Secretary of State for Culture on a range of 
issues.  Also met with six MPs in Gloucestershire and Cllr Mark Hawthorne, 
Leader of the County Council. 

h) High Sheriff – Attended the appointment ceremony for the new High Sherriff, 
Air Marshal Sir Dusty Miller.  Special mention for the outgoing High Sherriff, 
Jane Tufnell.

4. HMICFRS INSPECTION REPORT - PROGRESS REPORT 

Detective Chief Superintendent Richard Ocone made a detailed PowerPoint 
presentation covering the following: 

 Leadership
 Governance
 Learning from others
 Force Control Room
 Crime recording and crime data integrity
 Performance management
 Investigative standards
 Finance and medium-term financial planning
 Demand and efficiency
 Continuous improvement and innovation
 ICT transformation
 Potential barriers to effective recovery 

In response to a number of member questions relating to anti-social behaviour, 
PCC Chris Nelson advised that this had been a common issue raised during the 
election campaign ahead of the May 2021 election.  Project Solace in Cheltenham 
and Gloucester had worked well in addressing anti-social behaviour and would be 
rolled out to other parts of the county.  There were now more police officers on the 
ground.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The level of anti-social behaviour had increased during the Covid-19 Pandemic 
and, although the reasons for this were not entirely clear, the reporting of Covid 
incidents was a factor.

Demand for the 101 service had gone up significantly and a major factor was the 
unavailability of other agencies.  Efforts were being made to do as much as 
possible to redirect calls to the right agency.  Mental health was a particular area of 
concern. It was noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner was organising a 
symposium with partner organisations to understand how that they could work 
together more effectively.

The staffing level for the force control room would be increasing from the end of 
May and this would improve response rates for 101 calls.  Staff turnover in the 
control room was high as staff often left to train as police officers

A member was pleased to see the reduction in the level of anti-social behaviour in 
his county division following the employment of more officers.  He noted the 
particular value of the mobile CCTV units that had been deployed locally.   

Strict rigour had been applied by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
relating to expenditure of £6.4 million on the Niche system which would replace the 
existing CRM system.  Neighbouring police forces already had Niche and it was 
seen as key to improving the way the force operated and would address a number 
of concerns identified in the HMICFRS report.

It was noted that progress against the HMICFRS report was monitored by the 
Commissioner every month.  Members requested that the Police and Crime Panel 
receive a report on progress every six months.

5. UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF THE ROLE OF POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER (PCC) 

Ruth Greenwood introduced the report that had been circulated with the agenda.  
Becky Beard, Criminal Justice Policy Officer, provided more detailed information for 
members.  She explained that she had been involved in a review of the 
Gloucestershire Criminal Justice Board.

Martin Smith noted the comments that had been made around the value of non-
elected independent members.  The panel operating arrangements for the 
Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel included two independent members and it 
was felt that there might be some value in increasing that number if the legislation 
permitted. Elected members brought a wealth of knowledge around local 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

communities and independent members could be chosen with expertise in 
particular fields. 

It was evident that the best Police and Crime Panels were the ones that worked 
alongside the Police and Crime Commissioner and put party politics to one side.  
Training resources for panel members was available through the Local Government 
Association.  The Chair believed that there was scope for the Panel to 
communicate more effectively with the public. 

6. OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
REPORT 

In presenting the report circulated with the agenda, Richard Bradley explained that 
greater rigour was being applied to financial management and a number of 
efficiencies had been achieved.  Around £4 million had been secured in external 
grants including Safer Streets 2, Special Police Services Grant and Sailex. Through 
Safer Streets 4 bids could be made to tackle anti-social behaviour along with 
partner agencies.  Discussions were taking place about extending the Solace 
initiative in Gloucester and Cheltenham across the county.  

A Regional Policy Officer was being funded by the five Police and Crime 
Commissioners in the South-West.  This would allow more opportunities to be 
identified for collaboration. 

The level of demand for grants from the Commissioner’s Fund was running at a 
high level and it would not be possible to support all the applications.

The building work on the Constabulary’s operations base at Bamfurlong was now 
nearing completion. The Estates’ Strategy was due to be reviewed to identify 
accommodation needs and surplus assets.  This would be brought back to a future 
meeting of the panel. The Commissioner was keen to explore opportunities to 
expand the police footprint by working collaboratively with other public service 
providers.

The Deputy Commissioner had indicated that he would like to make use of the 
‘community trigger’ mechanism in an effort to address anti-social behaviour.  

The Chair suggested that a report on anti-social behaviour be presented at the next 
meeting to allow a comparison with data from previous years.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

7. GLOUCESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY AUDIT COMMITTE 

In presenting the report circulated with the agenda, Richard Bradley noted that the 
Audit Committee included three positions for independent members.  There was 
currently a vacant position and he asked members to publicise this among their 
networks.

One of the independent members, Mike Nadine, was present at the meeting to 
explain his role on the Audit Committee.  He said that there was not a typical 
background but it was important that anyone appointed was naturally inquisitive.  
He explained that there were two sets of auditors: the external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, whose main role was to audit the final accounts each year and the 
internal auditor, SW Audit Partnership, whose role centred around internal controls 
including financial systems, performance management and risk management.  
Officers from particular areas attended meetings of the committee to explain the 
actions that had been takin in response to audit recommendations. Recent reports 
related to cyber attack, financial regulations and treasury management.

In terms of distinguishing between the Police and Crime Panel and the Audit 
Committee, the panel had a wider scrutiny role whereas the Audit Committee 
provided an assurance relating to risks, notably detailed issues around financial 
controls.  The two roles were complimentary and the Chair suggested that the Audit 
Committee provide an annual report to the panel.

8. COMPLAINTS 

Richard Bradley presented the report included with the agenda.  He explained the 
approach followed in dealing with complaints.  An Independent Review Officer, 
formerly located with the Constabulary, had transferred over to the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner.

The emphasis was on organisational learning and improvement, whilst still allowing 
disciplinary outcomes where it was found that Police Officers or staff were guilty of 
serious misconduct. Complex complaints could take years to resolve with a knock-
on effect on the mental health of the individual officers involved.   

There had been a large increase in the volume of complaints received by the 
Constabulary’s Professional Standards Department but it was not as high as most 
other force areas.

The Independent Office for Police Conduct had provided positive feedback on the 
way that the Constabulary and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
managed complaints.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Members expressed concern at the increasing level of abuse from the public 
towards Police Officers.  PCC Chris Nelson advised that Commissioners across the 
country were meeting regularly with the Policing Minister Kit Malthouse MP and had 
informed him of their concerns.

9. THANK YOU 

Chair, Cllr Jonny Brownsteen, said that it was his last meeting as he was stepping 
down as a member of Cheltenham Borough Council at the May 2022 elections.  He 
thanked members and officers for their support.

Vice-chair, Cllr Steve Robinson, along with fellow Panel members paid tribute to 
Cllr Brownsteen and thanked him for chairing the Panel over the last year.

CHAIR ………………………………………………….

Dated …………………………………………………..


